
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
22 November 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Monday, 2nd December, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

9 - 10 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

11 - 12 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
  

5. Minutes  
 

15 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 16 September 2024. 
 

6. Update on action(s) identified in last minutes  
 

 

 (1) Minute No. JTB 24/31 – Parking restrictions on Darkhill Road, Ightham  
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Parking Update  
 

19 - 38 

 The report covers the progress of the current Phase (Phase 15), the content of the 
next Phase (Phase 16) of the Action Plan and an update on the Borough’s parking 
reviews. 
 

8. Parking Action Plan, Access Group 9  
 

39 - 60 

 The report covers the formal consultation on proposals in Access Group 9.  The 
Access Group is a subset of the Parking Action where the Council has applied a 
streamlined process for the consideration and promotion of minor changes to the 
Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

9. Scheme Update - A26 Tonbridge Road, Hadlow - Footway 
Improvements  

 

61 - 68 

 The report provides an update regarding the progress in relation to the petition that 
was received for a cycleway connecting Three Elms Lane to Hadlow College. 
 

10. Kent Street Junction Improvement Update  
 

69 - 88 

 The report provides an update on the proposed Kent Street/Malling Road highway 
improvement scheme following the Board’s recommendation in September 2023 
to proceed to detailed design and construction. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


11. Highways Works Programme  
 

89 - 112 

 This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction. 
 
If you have questions relating to the Highways Work Programme, can you please 
submit them in advance of the meeting and no later than 27 November 2024 to 
enable sufficient time to collate information. Please email 
Andy.Watson@kent.gov.uk  
 

12. Any Other Matters to be Raised  
 

 

 Any matters raised will be for information only and any views, actions, outcomes or 
recommendations may be addressed out of meeting or reported to the next 
possible Joint Transportation Board (if appropriate). 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

113 - 114 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

115 - 116 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

mailto:Andy.Watson@kent.gov.uk


 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

County Cllr H Rayner (Chair) 
Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr R I B Cannon 

Cllr A Cope 
Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

County Cllr Mrs T Dean 
County Cllr Mrs S Hohler 
County Cllr M Hood 
County Cllr S Hudson 
County Cllr A Kennedy 
County Cllr P Stepto 
 

   
Representatives of Kent Association of Local Councils – Tonbridge and Malling 
(non-voting):  

 
 Sue Butterfill – Borough Green PC 
 Sarah Barker – Kings Hill PC 
 Tim Shaw – Borough Green PC 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you 
[...]
GE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 16th September, 2024 
 

Present: County Cllr H Rayner (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair),              
Cllr A Cope, Cllr S Crisp, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr A Mehmet,                        
Cllr R V Roud (substitute for Cllr F A Hoskins), Cllr D Thornewell, 
County Cllr Mrs T Dean, County Cllr M Hood, County Cllr S Hudson 
and County Cllr P Stepto 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
Virtual: 

Councillors Mrs M Tatton and M Taylor were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors M D Boughton, R I B Cannon, Mrs A S Oakley and                 
M R Rhodes participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council 
Procedure rule 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor F A Hoskins 
and County Cllr Mrs S Hohler 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 24/25    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor R Roud substituted for Councillor F Hoskins 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

JTB 24/26    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 24/27    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 17 June 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 16 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

JTB 24/28    UPDATE ON ACTION(S) IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES  
 
(1) Minute No. JTB 24/14 – Scope of the Joint Transportation Board 

and Local/Public Transport 
 

County Councillor Neil Baker, Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport addressed the Board during which he explained that 
the review of Joint Transportation Boards was on hold until the 
changes proposed by
[...]
6



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 16 September 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

It was recognised that the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) would 
end in March 2025 and at this point, future Government funding streams 
were unknown. 
 

JTB 24/30    HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME  
 
The report of Kent County Highways, Transportation and Waste 
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26 
and provided an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and 
Preservation Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and 
Improvements (Appendix B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), 
Transportation and Safety Schemes (Appendix D), Developer Funded 
Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works (Appendix F), Traffic Systems 
(Appendix G) and the Combined Members Grant (Appendix H). 
 
Members sought an update on the reinstallation of the speed cushions 
on Chapman Way, East Malling.  It was confirmed that the remaining 
speed cushions would be installed as part of the countywide programme 
to be completed along with the ancillary works, such as Ironwork, cat’s 
eyes, kerb lines and defects from the 2024 Surface Preservation 
season.  The retreading works on Beech Road and Willow Wents in 
Mereworth would also fall under this programme of works. 
 
Furthermore, an update on the junction improvement and footway 
realignment at East Street/High Street, Tonbridge and details of the 
forward works planned for Clare Lane, East Malling and Larkfield were 
sought.  Members were informed that the Clare Lane inclusions within 
the current Highway Works Programme were in the early planning 
stages with no actual recommendation of treatment available.  The 
rationale for the addition was due to a few factors, with reduction in skid 
resistance and the age/condition of the surface being the primary factors 
and the works had been included in year 2 of the 1-2 years delivery for 
the 2025/26 works programme, therefore it was likely to be delivered to 
its conclusion within the forward works programm
[...]
es should be in place along Darkhill 
Road on grounds of safety and an update would be provided at 
the next meeting.  

 
(2) Phase 15 Parking Review and Timeframes 
 

The Phase 15 Parking Review and formal consultation for Hadlow 
and Hilldenborough were anticipated to commence in Autumn 
2024 and further information would be presented to Members at 
the next meeting of the Board.    

 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 24/32    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.19 pm 
 
 

Page 18



   

JTB P1-Public 02 December 2024 

 

 

 

Parking Update 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report covers the progress of the current Phase (Phase 15), the content of 

the next Phase (Phase 16) of the Action Plan and an update on the Borough’s 

parking reviews.  

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Parking provision and management is a key part of maintain the free flow of traffic 

on the roads and needs to be balanced to provide different users amenity parking. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 To note the current progress and approach to the Parking Team’s work 

programme. 

4 Introduction and Background to the Development of the Parking Action Plan 

4.1 The Borough Council has for many years divided requests for changes to parking 

restrictions into separate Phases of the “Parking Action Plan”, or for wider areas 

as discrete “Parking Reviews”. 

4.2 The current procedure for requesting and progressing changes to parking 

restrictions is as follows:-  

 Request received and added to waiting list.  

Joint Transportation Board 

 

02 December 2024 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Cllr Coffin, Cabinet Member for Transformation & 

Infrastructure 

 

Responsible Officer Robert Styles, Director of Street, Leisure and 

Technical Services 

 

Report Author Andy Edw
[...]


   

JTB P1-Public 02 December 2024 

 

 

 

Parking Action Plan, Access Group 9 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report covers the formal consultation on proposals in Access Group 9. The 

Access Group is a subset of the Parking Action Plan where the Council has 

applied a streamlined process for the consideration and promotion of minor 

changes to the Traffic Regulation Order. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 The changes will allow more accessibility for disabled drivers to park near their 

properties. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Board note the decision of the Cabinet Member for 

Transformation and Infrastructure to set aside the objections (shown in Annex 3) 

and implement the changes. 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 Parking Action Plan - Access Group 9includes locations where minor 

amendments to parking arrangements have been sought.  These amendments 

have been subject to formal consultation  

5 Proposal 

5.1 Access Group 9 – Formal consultation 

Joint Transportation Board 

 

02 December 2024 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Martin Coffin (Cabinet Member for Transformation & 

Infrastructure) 

 

Responsible Officer Robert Styles (Director of Street Scene, Leisure & 

Technical Services)  

 

Report Author Matthew Osborne (Parking Officer) 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

JTB P1-Public 02 December 2024 

 

5.1.1 The locations for minor amendments are as follows: 

Location Ward Town Issue Proposal 

126 & 128 St 
Mary’s Road 

Vauxhall Tonbridge Valid application for 
new disabled person 
parking bay received 

Adjustment to the permit 
parking area to accommodate 
new enforceable disabled 
person parking bay outside 
No’s 126 & 128 

10 Somerhill 
Road 

Vauxhall Tonbridge Valid application for 
new disabled person 
parking bay received 

Adjustment to the permit 
parking area to accommodate 
new enforceable disabled 
person parking bay. 

Opposite no 
23 Carnation 
Crescent 

East 
Malling, 
West 
Malling & 
Offham 

East 
Malling 

Recent installation of 
advisory bay being 
abused by non-blue 
badge holders. 

Change disabled persons 
parking advisory bay opposite 
No 23 to be made an 
enforceable disabled persons 
parking bay. 

 

5.1.2 In line with the streamlined process for Access Group applications, formal 

consultation was carried out on the above locations from 4th October 2024 to 27th 

October 2024 in accordance with the relevant statutory requirements. 

A summary of the consultation responses are as follows: 

Location In favour Against No of properties 
consulted 

St Mary’s Road, (Vauxhall Ward, Tonbridge) 3 0 39 

Somerhill Road, Vauxhall Ward, (Tonbridge) 1 1 28 

Carnation Crescent (East Malling) 0 0 37 

 

5.1.3 In line with the Council’s procedure and the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 

Procedures (England & Wales) 1996, locations where no objections were received 

(St Mary’s Road, Tonbridge and Carnation Crescent, East Malling) can be 

implemented and as such are reported to this Board for information only. 

5.1.4 However, the proposals for Somerhill Road, Tonbridge received one objection  

5.1.5 Iin line with the Council’s agreed policy for dealing with minor alterations under the 

Access Group arrangements the objection was shared with the local County and 

Borough Members along with the Chair of this Board for their views, and to seek 

their agreement to recommend to the Borough’s Cabinet Member for 

Transformation and Infrastructure to either set aside the objection and decide to 

implement, or to refer the objection to this Board for consideration.  

5.1.6 A list of all the locations, the issues raised and the recommendations that were put 

to the local Members and Chair of this Board for each proposal are included in 

Annex 1. 

Page 40



 3  
 

JTB P1-Public 02 December 2024 

 

5.1.7 An
[...]
 
Date:    2nd December 2024 
 
Subject:   Scheme Update – A26 Tonbridge Road, Hadlow – Footway 

Improvements 
 
Classification:  For information only 
 
 
Summary: This information report provides an update regarding the progress in relation to 
the petition that was received for a cycleway connecting Three Elms Lane to Hadlow 
College.  
 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In November 2022, KCC received a petition requesting a new commuting / leisure cycle 
route along the A26, which would connect Hadlow & Tonbridge. 
 
1.2 On 18th September 2023, an information report was presented at the Tonbridge & 
Malling Joint Transportation Board to outline high level route options. It was recommended 
that Kent County Council make an internal bid for funding improvements via the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP). 
 
1.3 The subsequent outline design investigations identified a number of engineering & 
ecological site constraints, meaning that delivery of a cycle route was not considered to be 
economically viable. After engagement with key stakeholders, it was agreed to proceed with 
a footway enhancement scheme. 
 
1.4 Funding for phase one of the route was secured in early 2024. Funding for future stages 
shall be subject to the same LTP bid process and is not guaranteed. 
 
2.0 The proposal 
 
2.1 The proposed three route phases are: 
 
Phase 1 – Three Elms Lane to Haywards Farm Shop (funding confirmed) 
Phase 2 – Haywards Farm Shop to the existing public right of way (PRoW) – Footpath 
number MT145 (funding TBC) 
Phase 3 – Blackmans Lane to Hadlow College (funding TBC) 
 
2.2 A fourth phase between PRoW footpath number MT145 to Blackmans Lane has also 
been considered but is not currently an active option after initial discussions were held with 
landowners along the A26. 
 
2.3 For phase one, a 3 metre wide footway shall be provided where possible. The only 
section that will remain at existing width footway is from the 50 / 40 mph speed limit terminal 
located near Redlands heading
[...]
ter school holidays. 
 
4.3 KCC Highway Improvements Team shall seek LTP funding for phase two in early 2025. 
There is currently no guarantee funding will be secured.  
 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1. Subject to the current project timeline, and any risks outlined above, phase one scheme 
construction should be complete by May 2025.  
 
 
Contact: Ryan Shiel – West Kent Highway Improvements Programme Manager – Road 
Safety & Active Travel Group – Email: ryan.shiel@kent.gov.uk Phone: 03000 41 81 81 
 
Report Author/Project Manager: Stuart Taylor – Planning & Advice Project Manager – 
Highway Improvement Team (West): email: west.highwayimprovements@kent.gov.uk 
Phone: 03000 41 81 81 
 
 
 
APPENDICES  
 
A: 23-TM-LTP-1143 Rev3 (Design) 
Note: The design is in the final stages of our internal technical approval process so may be 
subject to minor change.  

Page 66



 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To:              Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    2 December 2024 
 
Subject:    Kent Street Junction improvement update 
 
Classification:  For Information 

 

 
Summary: This report provides an update on the proposed Kent Street/Malling Road 
highway improvement scheme following the Board’s recommendation in September 2023 to 
proceed to detailed design and construction. 

 

1.0 Introduction and background 

1.1 S106 funding was secured from Kings Hill Phase 2 development and carried through 
to the S106 for the Phase 3 development.  

1.2 The funds are for ‘Local Traffic Management and Calming’ for: 

 A scheme at Kent Street, Mereworth junction with the A228 designed to 
mitigate the impact of traffic arising from the Development and to enhance 
safety and conditions for local residents, pedestrians and cyclists; and  

1.3 Design options were undertaken aimed at improving visibility at the Kent Street 
junction with the A228 along with widening of A228 Malling Road between Kent Street 
and Beech Road. 

 
1.4 A signalised junction incorporating a controlled pedestrian crossing on the A228 

(visibility improvements could not be achieved whilst exiting Kent Street without 
incorporating a signalised junction) and widening the carriageway between Kent Street 
and Beech Road was consulted on and a recommendation to proceed to construction 
agreed by this Board in September 2023.  

 
2.0 Scheme update 
 
2.1 Over the last 12 months, detailed design work has progressed along with agreeing 

additional land requirements outside the existing highway boundary with the adjacent 
landowner. 

 
2.2 The designs have altered following the consultation feedback with the removal of the 

cycleway between Kent Street and Beech Road. The footway provision on the north 
side of the A228 extent has been reduced to a length between Kent Street and a new 
bus stop north of Kent Street – see Appendix A – finalised designs to provide 
budget savings. There is an existing footway on the south side. 

 
2.3 The project has now got to a point where the detailed design is complete and a 

contractor has been appointed. In the following few months the co ordination of the 
various elements of the scheme is required which includes, finalising and instructing 
utility companies to undertake the diversion of their underground and overground 
apparatus, gaining appropriate approvals for the removal of the hedgerow, removing 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



the hedge and trees within the hedgerow prior to the bird nesting season (February to 
August generally), placement of a temporary or permanent fence line along the new 
highway boundary to secure the landowners land and make provision for a compound 
area to accommodate machinery, materials and welfare facilities. 

 
2.4 The construction is likely to be phased, starting in January 2024, with the removal of 

the hedge and installation of the boundary fence.  The rest of the work will then follow 
a few months later when the weather improves and all works are coordinated. A 
programme of work will be developed along with the temporary traffic management 
phasing as although some of the work can still accommodate 2 way running lanes of 
traffic, there will be the need for temporary traffic lights and road closures at various 
times to install ducts across A228, provide sufficient working space and resurface 
parts of the road. 

 
2.4 Advance notification of the work will take place and temporary traffic signals manually 

operated when necessary to reduce the impact of the work however delays will occur 
as the A228 is a busy route. During road closures, there will be a signed diversion 
route which will be a significant detour although it is anticipated that local traffic will find 
their own routes. We will be working with the local Parish Councils to agree how best 
to reduce the impact on the minor roads. 

 
 
3.0 Environmental, Ecological and Arboriculture Assessments 
 
3.1 KCC has commissioned Waterman consultants to undertake all necessary 

Environmental, Ecological and Arboriculture assessments and to advise on any 
relevant approvals, mitigation and actions to be undertaken. 

 
4.0 Finance 
 
4.1 The estimated cost of the scheme is £1.3m and is being funded partly by developer 

contributions (£1.0m) and Kent County Council via the Kent Lane Rental Fund 
(£0.3m). 

 
5.0 Programme 
 
5.1 It is anticipated that the construction period will be from January 2025 to November 

2025 but in a phased approach as stated in paragraph 2.4. 
 
6.0 Legal 
 
6.1 The proposals are permitted development and do not require planning permission. 
 
6.2 Consultation with the Local Planning Authority in relation to the removal of hedgerows 

is being undertaken (as they have been identified as protected hedgerow under the 
Natural Environmental and Rural Communities Act 2006 - NERC Act, 2006).  
 

7.0 Equalities 
 
7.1 The Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) is included in Appe
[...]
re, our new years three to 
five programme will be largely based on data from our asset management systems, so may 
be subject to more changes as the schemes are verified. 
 
This programme is subject to regular review and may change for a number of reasons 
including budget allocation, contract rate changes, inflationary pressures such as material 
price increases, conflicting works, and to reflect our changing priorities. The programme and 
extent of individual sites within the programme may also be revised following engineering 
assessment during the design phase, and additional sites may be added or others advanced 
if their condition deteriorates rapidly so that we need to react in order to keep the highway in 
a safe and serviceable condition. 
 
Further information about how we manage our highway infrastructure, including our county-
wide five-year forward works programme, may be found on our website: 
 https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-
policies/managing-highway-infrastructure 
 
In addition to planned maintenance of our highway assets, this report includes transportation 
and safety schemes, developer funded works, Combined Members Grant schemes, and 
planned maintenance of public rights of way. 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/managing-highway-infrastructure
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/managing-highway-infrastructure


 

 

Road, Footway & Cycleway Renewal and Preservation Schemes – see Appendix A 
  
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D 

 Casualty Reduction Measures 

 Externally Funded Schemes 

 Major Capital Programme 
 

Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E 
 
Bridge Works – see Appendix F 
 
Traffic Systems – see Appendix G 
 
Com
[...]
 - Additional Land Requirements
	Sheets and Views
	Kent Street


	Appendix A (ii) - Hedge Removal Notice Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Kent Street _Hedge Removal Notice Plan-Kent Street
	Kent Street _Hedge Removal Notice Plan-Kent Street (2)


	Appendix A (iii) - Site Clearance and Accommodation Works
	Sheets and Views
	Initial Design Reduced Scheme - site clearance-Kent Street
	Initial Design Reduced Scheme - site clearance-Kent Street (2)


	Appendix A (iv) - Proposed Traffic Signal Installation
	Sheets and Views
	Kent Street


	Appendix A (v) - Proposed Traffic Signal Installation
	Sheets and Views
	Kent Street (2)


	Appendix A (vi) - Proposed Traffic Signals - Phasing
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix B - EQIA for Dec 24 JTB

	11 Highways Works Programme
	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 2nd December, 2024 
 

Present: County Cllr H Rayner (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair),                       
Cllr A Cope, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr D Thornewell, 
County Cllr M Hood, County Cllr S Hudson, County Cllr A Kennedy, 
County Cllr P Stepto, Cllr K Barton and Cllr K B Tanner (substitute for 
Cllr R I B Cannon) 
 

In attendance: 
 
 
Virtual: 

Councillor M R Rhodes was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillors M D Boughton, R I B Cannon, Mrs A S Oakley,               
W E Palmer, Mrs M Tatton and Mrs S Barker and Mr D Gaunt on 
behalf of Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) participated via 
MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the 
Chair in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.21.    
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr Mrs S Hohler, 
Borough Councillors R I B Cannon, S Crisp and M Taylor and KALC 
representatives Mrs S Barker and Butterfield.  

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 24/33    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor K Tanner substituted for Councillor R Cannon 

 Councillor K Barton substituted for Councillor S Crisp 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary members of the Board 
for whom they were substituting. 
 

JTB 24/34    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 24/35    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 16 September 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 2 December 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
JTB 24/36    UPDATE ON ACTION(S) IDENTIFIED IN LAST MINUTES  

 
Minute No. JTB 24/31 – Parking Restrictions on Darkhill Road, Ightham 
 
An update was received on the parking restrictions on Darkhill Road and 
noted that a detailed design was in the process of being produced, 
which would also look at the other arms of the roundabout and not 
Darkhill Road in isolation.  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 24/37    PARKING UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the progress of the current Phase (Phase 15), the 
content of the next Phase (Phase 16) of the Action Plan and an update 
on the Borough’s parking reviews.  Progress in the development of the 
parking schemes had been slow over the past few months as the team 
had been heavily committed with the development and delivery of the 
change in parking charges.  In January 2025, it was planned that a 
number of consultations would be carried out, including those for 
Hadlow, Hildenborough and the formal consultation for Phase 16.  
 
Members noted that following publication of the report, revisions within 
the areas of Burns Crescent, Masefield Way and Shakespeare Road, 
Slade and Zone J had been included as additional locations to Annex 2 
(Holding List) and that there would be some changes in the D1 and D2 
parking areas to reflect changes associated with the introduction of 
Sunday charges.  
 
RESOLVED: That the current progress and approach to the Parking 
Team’s work programme, be noted.  
 

JTB 24/38    PARKING ACTION PLAN, ACCESS GROUP 9  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the formal consultation on proposals in Access Group 
9.  The Access Group was a subset of the Parking Action Plan where 
the Council had applied a streamlined process for the consideration and 
promotion of minor changes to the Traffic Regulation Order.   
 
Formal consultation was carried out on the proposed minor amendments 
in accordance with the relevant statutory requirements.  Members noted 
that as no objections had been received in respect of St Mary’s Road, 
Tonbridge or Carnation Crescent, East Malling, the amendments could 
be implemented.  The views of the Chair of the Joint Transportation 
Board and local County Council Members had been sought and the 
consensus was that the objections should be set aside and that the 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 2 December 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

changes be implemented, and this was subsequently agreed by the 
Cabinet Member for Transformation and Infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: That the decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Transformation and Infrastructure to set aside the objections attached at 
Annex 4 and to implement the changes, be noted.  
 

JTB 24/39    SCHEME UPDATE - A26 TONBRIDGE ROAD, HADLOW - 
FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update 
regarding the progress in relation to the petition that was received for a 
cycleway connecting Three Elms Lane to Hadlow College. An outline 
design investigation identified a number of engineering and ecological 
site constraints which meant that the delivery of a shared use footway 
was not considered to be economically viable.  Following engagement 
with key stakeholders, the scheme would now proceed as a footway 
enhancement scheme and was planned to be completed in three 
phases.   
 
Funding had been confirmed for Phase 1, Three Elms Lane to Haywards 
Farm Shop and funding was to be confirmed for Phase 2, Haywards 
Farm Shop to the existing public right of way and Phase 3, Blackmans 
Lane to Hadlow College.  A fourth phase between the existing public 
right of way footpath to Blackmans Lane had been considered but was 
not currently an active option after initial discussions were held with one 
of the interested parties.  
 
During discussion, concern was raised in respect of the removal of trees 
and the clearance of vegetation, the removal of the asphalt, the 
unnecessary need for a footpath past the petrol station on Hadlow Road 
East service road and the order of the proposed phases.   
 
A concern regarding the gap between footpath number MT145 and 
Blackmans Lane was addressed and Members were advised that there 
would be a continuation of the route irrespective of whether there was an 
upgrade either side of the public right of way, although it was recognised 
that in winter months, this may not always be accessible.  Furthermore, 
Members were informed that any trees which were removed would be 
replaced. 
 

JTB 24/40    KENT STREET JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT UPDATE  
 
The report of Kent County Highways and Transportation provided an 
update on the proposed Kent Street/Malling Road highway improvement 
scheme following the Board’s recommendation in September 2023 to 
proceed to detailed design and construction.    
 
Over the past 12 months, detailed design work had progressed and the 
finalised designs were attached at Appendix A to the report. The 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 2 December 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

construction was likely to be phased, starting in January 2024.  A 
programme of work would be developed along with the temporary 
management phasing.  Advance notification of the work would take 
place and temporary traffic signals would be manually operated when 
necessary to reduce the impact of the work.  During road closures, there 
would be a signed diversion route which would be a significant detour 
although it was anticipated that local traffic would find their own routes.  
Kent County Council Highways would be working with the local Parish 
Councils to agree how best to reduce the impact on the minor roads.   
 
Members expressed concern regarding the significant disruption and 
impact on the wider transport network in the Malling area.   In particular, 
the use of and potential lack of driver knowledge of the impassable 
roads in the local area, such as Beech Road and Butcher Lane, which 
would undoubtedly be used by drivers as a diversion route. Members 
recommended that Beech Road, at the east of Butchers Lane, be closed 
whilst the scheme was under construction in order to reduce the 
significant impact of traffic diverting through Mereworth village.  
 

JTB 24/41    HIGHWAYS WORKS PROGRAMME  
 
The report of Kent Highways, Transportation and Waste summarised 
schemes programmed for delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26 and provided 
an update on Road, Footway and Cycle Renewal and Preservation 
Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and Improvements (Appendix 
B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), Transportation and Safety Schemes 
(Appendix D), Developer Funded Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works 
(Appendix F), Traffic Systems (Appendix G) and the Combined 
Members Grant (Appendix H). 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 24/42    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.37 pm 
 
 


